### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Unisyn Medical Technologies, Inc. |          | 05/29/2013     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | General Electric Company |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1 River Road             |
| City:           | Schenectady              |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                 |
| Postal Code:    | 12345                    |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: NEW YORK    |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                   |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4000886  | CONVERSION                  |
| Registration Number: | 4000887  | CONVERSION                  |
| Registration Number: | 3905463  | UNISYN                      |
| Registration Number: | 3905461  | UNISYN                      |
| Registration Number: | 3905464  | UNISYN                      |
| Registration Number: | 3905462  | UNISYN                      |
| Registration Number: | 3951777  | UNISYN                      |
| Registration Number: | 3898028  | UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES |
| Registration Number: | 3909106  | UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES |
| Registration Number: | 3909107  | UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES |
| Registration Number: | 3948720  | UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES |
| Registration Number: | 3898027  | UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES |
| Serial Number:       | 85281002 | FIRSTASSIST                 |
| Serial Number:       | 85261846 | ONELOOK                     |

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005095 FRAME: 0310** 

900264200

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2033732181

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 203-373-3720

Email: trademark@corporate.ge.com

Correspondent Name: Erica M. Fischer
Address Line 1: 3135 Easton Turnpike

Address Line 2: General Electric Company CTO

Address Line 4: Fairfield, CONNECTICUT 06828-0001

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | UNISYN ACQISITION-DCH |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Erica M. Fischer      |
| Signature:              | /Erica M. Fischer/    |
| Date:                   | 08/21/2013            |

#### Total Attachments: 14

source=Unisyn to GE#page1.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page2.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page3.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page4.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page5.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page6.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page7.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page8.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page9.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page10.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page11.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page12.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page13.tif

source=Unisyn to GE#page14.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), dated as of May 29, 2013, is by and between Unisyn Medical Technologies, Inc. (n/k/a Consensys Imaging Service, Inc.) a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and General Electric Company, a New York corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), having its principal place of business at 1 River Road, Schenectady, New York 12345 USA.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain intellectual property listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Assigned IP");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 29, 2013 (the "APA") pursuant to which Assignor is selling certain assets to Assignee, including the Assigned IP; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the APA, the Assignee has acquired all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP, including any and all goodwill of the business associated with the use of, and symbolized by the trademarks, and the parties wish to record such acquisition in the respective Patent and Trademark Offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor pursuant to the APA, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Trademarks. Effective as of the date hereof, and pursuant to the APA, Assignor sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) all renewals and extensions of any such application, registration and filing; (iii) all licenses for the use of the trademarks; (iv) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vii) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (the "Assigned Trademarks").
- 2. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with (i) the laws of the United States, in respect to trademark, patent and copyright issues, and (ii) in all other respects, including as to validity (except for patent, trademark and copyright issues), interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.
- 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment is subject to all the terms and conditions of the APA. The parties intend that this Assignment is for recordation purposes only and its terms shall not modify the applicable terms and conditions of the APA.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

| ASSIGNOR   |
|--|
|  |
| By: James L. Spearman  |
| Its: President and Chief Executive Officer   |
| Date: 6/25/13  |
| STATE OF   |
| Before me, the undersigned authority, on this 26th day of 30th, 2013, personally appeared known to me as the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to act in this assignment on behalf of the Assignor. |
| (Signature of Notary)  |
| (Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)  |
| CYNTHIA L GRAY Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID 20094003581 My Commission Expires May 31, 2017  |

| ACCEPTED BY:   |
|--|
| ASSIGNEE   |
| By: MICHAEL J. SWINFORD  |
| Its: PRESIDENT ! CEO GEHC SERVICE!   |
| Date: 7/8 (13  |
| STATE OF Wisconsin ) COUNTY OF Warble ) SS.  |
| COUNTY OF Warble ;   |
| Before me, the undersigned authority, on this the day of July, 2013, personally appeared Michael J. Swinfwa known to me as the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to act in this assignment on behalf of the Assignee. |
| Motary Public  |
| Linda Wallen<br>(Signature of Notary)  |
| (Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)  |

**Schedule A-1** 

|   | Title  | Classes | Status     | Serial No./<br>Reg. No. | Filing/Reg.<br>Date |
|---|--------|---------|------------|-------------------------|---------------------|
| 1 | UNISYN | 10      | Registered | 3951777                 | 4/26/2011           |
| 2 | UNISYN | 35      | Registered | 3905464                 | 1/11/2011           |
| 3 | UNISYN | 37      | Registered | 3905463                 | 1/11/2011           |
| 4 | UNISYN | 41      | Registered | 3905462                 | 1/11/2011           |
| 5 | UNISYN | 42      | Registered | 3905461                 | 1/11/2011           |

5

| X., | Title                                    | Clas | is Status  | Serial No./<br>Reg. No. | Filing/Reg.<br>Date |
|-----|--|------|------------|-------------------------|---------------------|
| 1   | UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES (AND DESIGN) | 10   | Registered | 3948720                 | 4/19/2011           |

|   | Title                                      | Class | Status     | Serial No./<br>Reg. No. | Filing/Reg.<br>Date |
|---|--|-------|------------|-------------------------|---------------------|
| 1 | L UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES (AND DESIGN) | 42    | Registered | 3898028                 | 12/28/2010          |

| S. E. S. S. S. S. |   | Title                                    | Class | Status     | Serial No.<br>Reg. No. | / Filing/Reg.<br>Date |
|-------------------|---|--|-------|------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
|                   | 1 | UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES (AND DESIGN) | 41    | Registered | 3898027                | 12/28/2010            |

|   | Title                                    | Class | Status     | Serial No./<br>Reg. No. | Filing/Reg.<br>Date |
|---|--|-------|------------|-------------------------|---------------------|
| 1 | UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES (AND DESIGN) | 37    | Registered | 3909107                 | 1/18/2011           |

|   | Title                                    | Class | Status     | Serial No./<br>Reg. No. | Filing/Reg.<br>Date |
|---|--|-------|------------|-------------------------|---------------------|
| 1 | UNISYN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES (AND DESIGN) | 35    | Registered | 3909106                 | 1/18/2011           |

| 1 | CONVERSION | 37,42 | Registered - US | 4000886 | 7/26/2011 |
|---|------------|-------|-----------------|---------|-----------|
| 2 | CONVERSION | 37,42 | Registered - EU | 9546516 | 5/27/2011 |

11

| 1 | CONVERSION (AND DESIGN) | 37, 42 | Registered - US | 4000887 | 7/26/2011 |
|---|-------------------------|--------|-----------------|---------|-----------|
| 2 | CONVERSION (AND DESIGN) | 37, 42 | Registered – EU | 9546599 | 6/3/2011  |

|   | Title   | Class     | Status  | Serial No./<br>Reg. No. | Filing/Reg.<br>Date       |
|---|---------|-----------|---|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| 1 | ONELOOK | 9,37,42   | US is allowed, allegation of use (or extension request) due 9/30/2013               | 85261846                | 3/9/2011                  |
| 2 | ONELOOK | 9, 37, 42 | Canada – pending  | Serial No.<br>1541625   | Filing Date:<br>8/30/2011 |
| 3 | ONELOOK | 9, 37, 42 | International Register<br>Claiming Protection under Madrid<br>Protocol in EU (WIPO) | 109164                  | 8/29/2011                 |

13

|   | Title       | Class     | Status  | Serial No./ Reg. No. | Filing/Reg.<br>Date |
|---|-------------|-----------|---|----------------------|---------------------|
| 1 | FIRSTASSIST | 9, 37, 42 | Allowed, allegation of use (or extension request) due 10/4/2013 | 85281002             | 3/30/2011           |

14